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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA 

 
PRESS ROBINSON., et al. 

 
Plaintiffs, 

 
v.  
 

KYLE ARDOIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL 
CAPACITY AS LOUISIANA SECRETARY 
OF STATE, et al 
 

Defendant and Intervenor-
Defendants, 
 

AND 

 
 
 
 
 

Case No.: 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(c/w) 

  
EDWARD GALMON, SR., et al. 

 
Plaintiffs, 

 
v.  
 

KYLE ARDOIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL 
CAPACITY AS LOUISIANA SECRETARY 
OF STATE, et al. 
 

Defendant and Intervenor-
Defendants, 

 
 
 
 
Case No.: 3:22-cv-00214-SDD-SDJ 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
Notice is hereby given that the State of Louisiana, by and through Jeff Landry, the Attorney 

General of Louisiana, hereby appeals this Court’s June 6, 2022 Order, (ECF No. 173) Granting 

Plaintiffs’ Motions for Preliminary Injunction (ECF Nos. 41, 42), and all other previous rulings, 

opinions, and orders entered in the consolidated cases (No. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ and No. 

3:22-cv-00214-SDD-SDJ), to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit. This appeal 

is brought pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1). 
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Dated: June 6, 2022     Respectfully Submitted,  

 
 
 
 
 
Jason B. Torchinsky (DC 976033 )* 
Phillip M. Gordon (DC 1531277)* 
Dallin B. Holt (VSB 97330)* 
Holtzman Vogel Baran 
Torchinsky & Josefiak, PLLC 
15405 John Marshall Highway 
Haymarket, VA 20169 
(540) 341-8808 phone 
(540) 341-8809 fax 
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com 
pgordon@holtzmanvogel.com 
dholt@holtzmanvogel.com 
*admitted pro hac vice 
 

Jeff Landry 
Louisiana Attorney General 
 
/s/Angelique Duhon Freel 
Elizabeth B. Murrill (LSBA No. 20685) 
Shae McPhee (LSBA No. 38565) 
Morgan Brungard (CO Bar No. 50265)* 
Angelique Duhon Freel (LSBA No. 28561) 
Carey Tom Jones (LSBA No. 07474) 
Jeffrey M. Wale (LSBA No. 36070) 
Office of the Attorney General 
Louisiana Department of Justice 
1885 N. Third St. 
Baton Rouge, LA 70804 
(225) 326-6000 phone 
(225) 326-6098 fax 
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov 
freela@ag.louisiana.gov 
walej@ag.louisiana.gov 
jonescar@ag.louisiana.gov 
mcphees@ag.louisiana.gov 
brungardm@ag.louisiana.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on June 6, 2022, I caused to be filed with the Court, via 

submission to the Court’s ECF system, the State of Louisiana’s notice of appeal, which will send 

notification of such to all counsel of record. 

 

/s/Jason Torchinsky 
Jason B. Torchinsky 
Counsel for the State of Louisiana 
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